

No. 21-887

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MIGUEL LUNA PEREZ,

Petitioner,

—v.—

STURGIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS,
STURGIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND
ADVOCATES, INC. AND NATIONAL FEDERATION
FOR THE BLIND IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

On the Brief:

CATHERINE MERINO REISMAN
REISMAN CAROLLA GRAN
& ZUBA LLP
19 Chestnut Street
Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033
(856) 354-0071
catherine@rcglawoffices.com

ALEXIS CASILLAS
LEARNING RIGHTS LAW CENTER
1625 West Olympic Boulevard,
Suite 500
Los Angeles, California 90017
(213) 489-4030
alexis@learningrights.org

SELENE A. ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI
Counsel of Record
LEGAL DIRECTOR
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES, INC.
PO Box 6767
Towson, Maryland 21285
(844) 426-7224
selene@copaa.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. HCPA IS NOT INTENDED TO ABRIDGE STUDENTS' NON-IDEA RIGHTS, AND SO THE UNDERLYING DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE STATUTE ...	4
II. MIGUEL SOUGHT RELIEF NOT AVAILABLE UNDER IDEA AND SO SECTION 1415(<i>l</i>) SHOULD NOT BAR HIS CLAIMS.....	9
III. THE DECISION BELOW UNDERMINES THE STATUTORY PURPOSE OF SECTION 1415(<i>l</i>) AND WOULD INCREASE LITIGATION OF AND DISCOURAGE SETTLEMENT OF IDEA CLAIMS.....	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>A.F. v. Española Pub. Schs.</i> , 801 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>A.F. v. Portland Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 3:19-cv-01827-BR, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61380 (D. Or. Apr. 7, 2020)	12
<i>A.K.B. v. Indep. Sch. Dist. 194</i> , No. 19-cv-2421, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52688 (D. Minn. Mar. 26, 2020).....	12
<i>Avila v. Spokane Sch. Dist. 81</i> , 852 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Board of Education v. L.M.</i> , 478 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	11
<i>Charlie F. by Neil F. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>D.D. v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 18 F. 4th 1043 (9th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Doe v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 941 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Doucette v. Georgetown Pub. Schs.</i> , 936 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2019).....	11, 16, 17
<i>E.F. v. Napoleon Cmty Schs.</i> , 371 F. Supp. 3d 387 (E.D. Mich. 2019)	12

	PAGE(S)
<i>F.H. v. Memphis City Schs.</i> , 764 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	11
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	14
<i>Florence Cnty. Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993).....	13
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ga. Advocacy Office v. Georgia</i> , 447 F. Supp. 3d 1311 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	12
<i>Graham v. Friedlander</i> , 223 A.3d 796 (Conn. 2020)	10
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	11
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009)	10
<i>K.M. v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	4
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	9
<i>Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	5, 13
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	6

	PAGE(S)
<i>W.B. v. Matula</i> , 67 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1995)	8, 15
<i>Witte by Witte v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 197 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 1999)	8
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A)	5
20 U.S.C. §§ 1414-1415	3
20 U.S.C. § 1415(e)	13
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)	13
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii)	13
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 794	3, 6, 7
42 U.S.C. §1983	10, 16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	11
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12134	9
ADA Title I	10
ADA Title II	9, 10
105 Pub. L. No 17, 111 Stat. 37, Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Amendments Act of 1997	11

	PAGE(S)
Pub. L. No. 92-318, 86 Stat. (“Title IX”)	10, 11
Pub. L. No. 99-372, Handicapped Children’s Protection Act of 1986 (“HCPA”).	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 296, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 7 (1985) . . .	7
S. Rep. No. 112, 99th Cong. 1st Sess. 2 (1985)	7
Senate Report 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N.	11
Mark C. Weber, <i>Settling Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Cases: Making Up is Hard to Do</i> , 43 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 641 (2010)	13
